



FIRST INFORMATION REPORT
(Under Section 173 B.N.S.S)

1. DISTRICT: IMPHAL EAST.

FIR NO. 258(10)2025 PRT-PS

P.S. POROMPAT

YEAR: 2025

Date and time of FIR: 12/10/2025 at 10.00am .

Sl. No.	Acts.	Sections
1.	Theft	305(2)/3(5)

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence :

Day: Monday

Date from: 18/08/2025

Date to:

Time Period:

Time from: 11 am

Time to: 11 .am

(b) Information received at PS Date: 12/10/2025

Time: 10.00am

(c) General Diary Reference: 13 /PRT-PS/2025 Date & Time: 12/10//2025 at 10. 00 am.

4. Type of information: Written report.

5. Place of Occurrence: Kshetri Bengoon Awang Leikai , Porompat DC Road, Near Iril river, Imphal east, Manipur.

(a) Direction and Distance from PS: 2 Km East Beat:

(b) Address : Kshetri Bengoon Awang Leikai , Porompat DC Road, Near Iril River, Imphal east, Manipur.

(c) In Case Outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:

6.. Complainant/ Informant:

(a) Name: Deepak Sahu 30 years

(b) S/o:- Rajendra Sahu

(c) Date of Birth :

(d) Nationality: Indian.

(e) UID No.: -

(f) Passport No.

(g) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

(h) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN)

Sl. No.	ID Type	ID No.
1.	Emp ID	
2	Aadhaar Card NO.	

(i) Occupation : Site Engineer Industrial System LLP

(j)Address:-

Sl. No.	Address Type	Address
1	Present Address	66 Mantripukhi Near UCO Bank , Mantripukhi East, Koirengei
2	Permanent Address	66 Mantripukhi Near UCO Bank , Mantripukhi East, Koirengei

(k) Phone Number: #7099088924

Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars:

Sl.No.	Name	Alias	Relative's Name	Present Address
1	Unknowns miscreant			

8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / informant:
9. Particulars of properties of interest:

Sl. No.	Property Category	Property Type	Descriptions	Value (in Rs.)
1	Installation of New Distribution Transformer items and New 11KV line using ACSR Rabbit and New LT Line Using 3 phase 4 wire with AB Cable (3x50+1x35) Sq.mm, (3x70+1x50) Sq.mm & (3x95+1x70) Sq.mm	Installation of New Distribution Transformer items and New 11KV line using ACSR Rabbit and New LT Line Using 3 phase 4 wire with AB Cable (3x50+1x35) Sq.mm, (3x70+1x50) Sq.mm & (3x95+1x70) Sq.mm	Installation of New Distribution Transformer items and New 11KV line using ACSR Rabbit and New LT Line Using 3 phase 4 wire with AB Cable (3x50+1x35) Sq.mm, (3x70+1x50) Sq.mm & (3x95+1x70) Sq.mm	Stolen items worth =Rs 41,06,490/-

10. Total value of Property: = Rs 41,06,490/-

11. Inquest Report / U.D. Case No., if any:

Sl. No.	UIDB No.

12. First Information Contents:

To
The Officer in Charge,
Porompat Police Station
Imphal East, Manipur
Dear Sir

Re: FIR against theft of goods meant for supply & erection of equipment's required for implementation of "System Strengthening Scheme" under SI (Distribution) Category in Valley Districts in Manipur. Incident dated 18.08.2025 time 11.00 am.

Deepak Sahu (Electrical Engineer) on behalf of Industrial Systems LLP, would like to draw your kind attention that, we had been awarded a work order by the Manipur State Power Distribution Co Ltd, for supply and erection of all equipment's for implementation of "System Strengthening Scheme" under SI (Distribution) Category in Valley Districts on Turnkey basis vide Office Memo No. 2/246 (Syst-Strength/S-1(D)/TK/2021-MSPDCL Tech/6218-32 dated 7th January 2022. As statutory norms, the project is covered under Erection All Risk (EAR) Insurance Policy No. 5006/290456268 00/000 ICICI Lombard GIC LTD. Accordingly, we had started the Project and had started transportation and storage of materials at various sites. The same has been handled by sub contractor Md. Rakib Shah, Address: Kshetri Bengoon Awang Leikai, Imphal East. (M- 88374 20038). Unfortunately, owing to the prevailing law-and-order situation the implementation of the work was delayed and the stored materials were left at the project site at Kshetri, Bengoon Awang, Leikai, Porompat DC Road, Near Inl River, Imphal East. Later on, as the law and order situation improved we had resumed our work, but to our utter surprise, we have noticed that some unknown miscreants taking advantage of the situation had stolen some of the articles from our site. A detail list of the stolen items is attached here with:

Sl no	Stolen item	No /set	Value in Rs	Total in Rs.
A	Installation of New Distribution Transformer			
1	9.0 m Steel Tubular Pole (410: SP-31) - (embossing as per design drawing of MSPDCL)	4	18,500	74,000
2	Galvanised Channel 100X50, @ 7.9 Kg/m 2.8X2 for supporting Transformer	2	4,819	9,638
3	Galvanised Clamp for transformer base channel for M.S. flat 50X8mm@3.1Kg/m 0.27mX2.	4	198	792
4	Galvanised Channel 100X50, @7.9 Kg/m 2.8X2 for D.P. X-arm	2	4,819	9,638



Galvanised Channel 100X50, @7.9 Kg/m 0.46X2 for supporting of item 2	2	792	1,584
Galvanised Channel 75X40, @5.7Kg/m 2X2.8m for HG fuse unit & A.B. switch	4	5,399	21,596
Galvanised Clamp for A.B. switch/HG Fuse/DO Fuse, 50X8mm @ 3.1Kg/m 0.23mX2=0.46m.	16	231	3,696
Galvanised Channel 75X40, @5.7Kg/m 2X0.5m for supporting H.G. fuse main channel X-arm	6	964	5,784
Galvanised Angle (50X50X6) mm 2.8X2 @ 4.5 Kg/m transformer belting and Angle (35X35X5), 0.46X2 @ 2.6 Kg/m. Transformer belting support.	2	2,484	4,968
Galvanised Clamp for transformer belting	4	283	1,132
A.B. Switch (set of 3)	2	13,900	27,800
Horn gap fuse unit/D.O. fuse, 3 -Ph (set of 3)	2	7,500	15,000
DTR Cubicle for DTRs (Comprising of requisite and adequate ratings of MCCBs/MCBs for LT protection in incomer and outgoing along with accessories required.	2	30,000	60,000
D.B. box Galvanised cross arm of M.S. Angle 35X35X5mm @ 2.6Kg/m 2.8X2 = 5.6m	2	1,311	2,622
Galvanised Clamp for DB Box Cross arm	4	283	1,132
Sub Station Earthing (set of 3 Earthing Pipe)	2	2,700	5,400
3 phase Tri-vector Energy meter comprising of IS 14697-1999 with Kiosk	2	17,700	35,400
Danger board & Sign Board (As per drawing of REC)	2	60	120
11 KV lightening arrestor	6	525	3,150
11 KV Disc. Composite/Polymer Insulator (Complete set i/c Tension clamps, hardware)	6	600	3,600
Bolts, Nuts, clamps etc. @13.76/DTR	27.52	100	2,752
Sundries, Pole painting etc.	2	2,400	4,800
B New 11KV line using ACSR Rabbit	12	18,500	2,22,000
9.0 m Steel Tubular Pole (410: SP-31)	10	246	2,460
Galvanised Pole top bracket	20	107	2,140
Galvanised Clamp for Pole top Bracket	10	739	7,390
Galvanised Cross arm(75X40) mm	10	107	1,070
Galvanised Back clamp for X-arm	2	3,786	7,572
Galvanised 2x2.2m D.P. channel X-arm (75X40) mm	21	600	12,600
11 KV Disc. Composite/Polymer Insulator (Complete set i/c Tension clamps, hardware)	33	300	9,900
11 KV Pin Composite/Polymer Insulator (Complete with Pin)	2.457	65,000	1,59,705
ACSR Conductor (Rabbit)	1	13,900	13,900
11 KV AB Switch/G.O. Switch with Galvanised X-arm etc.	12	2,592	31,104
Stay Set complete with stay wire, base plate, stay rod etc.	12	156	1,872
Galvanised Stay Clamp	2	2,399	4,798
Galvanised Bracing for D.P. structure, 50X50X6mm M.S. Angle	10	231	2,310
Galvanised Clamp for D.P. Bracing	13	225	2,925
Galvanised Anti climbing device complete	12	900	10,800
Earthing set complete with G.I. wire			

17	Guarding at crossing with G.I. wire	0.38	1,134	43
18	Nuts, Bolts, MS flat as support for item No. 3 jointing sleeves etc @67.68kg/km	52.79	100	5,279
19	Al. Binding wire, UPG clamps etc. @10 kg/km	7.8	450	3,510
20	Sundries like pole painting Danger plate etc.	0.78	2,400	1,872
C New LT Line Using 3 phase 4 wire with AB Cable (3x50+1x35) Sq.mm, (3x70+1x50) Sq.mm & (3x95+1x70) Sq.mm				
1	8.0 m S.T.P. (410: SP-14) (embossing as per drawing of MSPDCL)	88	13,900	12,23,200
2	M.S. cross arm (75X40) mm, 500 mm long	117	322	37,614
3	Back clamp for cross arm	117	92	10,764
4	Dead end fittings for AB Cable with Insulated messenger wire complete with Eye hook as per Construction Standards:	16	256	4,096
5	Suspension fittings for AB Cable with Insulated messenger wire complete with Eye hook as per Construction Standards:	107	240	25,680
6	AB Cable (3x50+1x35) Sq.mm with insulated messenger/Neutral	2.43	2,00,600	4,87,450
7	AB Cable (3x70+1x50) Sq.mm with insulated messenger/Neutral	1.82	2,97,500	5,41,450
9	Insulation piercing connector suitable for AB Cable (50/35 Sq.mm. Main & Branch) as per TS & Construction Standard (Main 16-95 Sq. mm Service: 4-35(50) Sq. mm & Neutral 16-95 Sq. mm Service: 2-15 Sq. Mm)}	256	116	29,696
10	Earthing set complete with G.I. wire.	41	600	24,600
11	G.I. wire. No 10 S.W.G. (90 Kg. per 1.09Km.)	88.004	152	13,332
12	Stay set complete with stay wire and insulator clamp etc.	29	1,525	44,225
13	Bolts & Nuts with washer@22.88/km	75.418	100	7,541
14	Sundries Pole painting, Danger plate, Number Plate etc.	4.65	2,400	11,160
	Add freight 8% I.S		freight extra	2,60,730
	Add GST 18%			5,86,611
	Total			41,06,490

Stolen items worth =Rs 41,06,490/-

We now request you to kindly register this complaint of theft, initiate investigation, and provide us with a verified copy of the First Information Report (FIR) at the earliest, as the same is required for submission to our insurance company for processing the claim.

We assure you of our full cooperation during the course of investigation and shall furnish my additional information or documentation required.



Thanking you
On behalf of Industrial System LLP
Deepak Sahu C/o Rajendra Sahu
Of 66 Mantripukhi Near UCO Bank Mantripukhi (East) koirengel,
Imphal East
10/10/25

Action taken: Since the above information reveals Commission of Offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No.:

- (1) Registered the case and took up the investigation/or
- (2) Directed (Name of I.O.): Y. Sanatomba Meitei

**Rank: Asst. Sub- Inspector,
to take up the Investigation:**

- (3) Refused investigation due to:

District:

- (4) Transferred to P.S.:
on point of Jurisdiction.

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant / informant, free of cost.

Police

R. O. A. C.

14. Signature / Thumb impression
of the complainant / informant

15. Date and time of Dispatch to the Court: 12/10/2025.

Signature of Officer in Charge
Police Station: Porompat P.S.
Name: K. Umananda Singh.
Rank: Sub-Inspector of Police, OC-PRT-PS.
No.

Officer in-charge
Porompat Police Station
Imphal East, Manipur



Value
Rs
5 12